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Chapter 3 

Expenses and Budgets 
of the Federal Reserve Banks 

This chapter examines the expenses 
and budgets of the Federal Reserve 
Banks. An overview presents total ex-
penses for all the Districts for 1986, 
including the impact of major initia-
tives. This is followed by a descrip-
tion of the budgets for the various 
service lines, long-term trends in ex-
penses and in unit costs and volumes, 
objects of expense, capital outlays, 
and the expenses and budgets of each 
of the 12 Federal Reserve Districts. 

Appendixes to this chapter include 
a general description of the budget 
process of the Reserve Banks, tables 
that present additional expense and 
budget data, a summary of the budg-
et performance of the Banks in 1984 
and 1985, and a description of the 
process for pricing services. 

An Overview of the 
1986 Budget Year 
For 1986, the Board of Governors has 
approved total expenses for the Fed-
eral Reserve Banks of $1,182 million, 
an increase of $62 million, or 5.5 per-
cent, over estimated expenses in 1985.1 

As chart 3.1 shows, this sum accounts 
for 81 percent of the total expenses 
for the Federal Reserve System. 

Several major initiatives account 
for the increase in expenses: Board 
actions announced in 1985 to increase 
the frequency and scope of Federal 
Reserve examinations of state mem-
ber banks and inspections of bank 

1. Appendix 3.A describes the budgetmak-
ing process for the Reserve Banks. 

holding companies, and to strengthen 
the procedures for reporting to bank 
management; development and im-
plementation of the Treasury Direct-
Access Book-Entry System (T-DAB) 
for individual investors' accounts; a 
new requirement for notification of 
the return of large-dollar checks; and 
Board action to assist small and 
minority-owned businesses in con-
tracting with the System. 

In addition, costs associated with 
building projects affect the 1986 ex-
penses of certain Districts; these in-
clude moves into three new Branch 
buildings and the renovation of a 
head office building. Excluding all 
these special initiatives and one-time 
costs, total expenses of the Reserve 
Banks would increase 3.4 percent in 
1986. Table 3.1 breaks down the costs 
of the initiatives and of the building 
projects and shows how they affect 
the 1986 budget. 

That budget reflects continued ef-

Chart 3.1 
Budget for the Federal Reserve 
Banks, 1986 
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Table 3.1 
Impact of Major Initiatives and 
One-Time Costs on the 1986 Budget 
of the Federal Reserve Banks 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

Item 
Dollar 

Item amount 

1985 estimate 1,120,404 
1986 budget 1,182,137 

Increase, 1986 from 1985 
Dollar amount 61,733 
Percent change 5.5 

ADJUSTMENTS FOR INITIATIVES AND 
ONE-TIME COSTS 

Increased examination under 
supervision and regulation -8 ,151 

T -DAB -5,435 
Notification of return of 

-5,435 

large-dollar items -3,993 
Small and disadvantaged 

business procedures' -1 ,190 

One-time costs2 

Moves to new buildings 
Los Angeles -2 ,522 
Jacksonville - 6 9 6 

-663 
Move related to renovating building 

-663 

-1,238 -1,238 

Adjusted increase 
Dollar amount 37,845 
Percent change 3.4 

1. For a description of this initiative, see text. 
2. Incremental costs include duplicate building de-

preciation, taxes, and utilities as well as moving ex-
penses. 

forts by the Reserve Banks to control 
costs and to achieve efficiencies by 
absorbing the impact of expenses for 
ongoing System initiatives, including 
the program to reduce daylight over-
drafts on networks for large-dollar 
transfers, the move toward common 
automation and common communi-
cations software, and the System's 
commitment to encourage electronic 
payments and to improve the security 
of electronic networks. 

Reserve Bank Expenses by 
Major Service Line 
Table 3.2 and chart 3.2 provide infor-
mation on aggregate Reserve Bank 
budgets by service line. Following is a 

discussion of the major initiatives in 
1986.2 

Monetary and Economic Policy 
Expenses by the Federal Reserve 
Banks for monetary and economic 
policy total $98 million and account 
for approximately 8 percent of their 
1986 budgets. Expenses increase $4.0 
million, or 4.2 percent, from the 1985 
estimate. Employment is expected to 
be the same in 1986 as in 1985, at 813 
average number of personnel (ANP).3 

The increase in expenses reflects 
primarily growth in salaries and bene-
fits and an increase in resources to 
implement a banking statistics proj-
ect. That project will enhance the Sys-
tem's capacity to process and analyze 
financial data from depository insti-
tutions for effective determination 
and implementation of monetary 
policy. 

Major initiatives reflected in the 
budget include an expansion of basic 
research on regional and national 
issues and on regional economic de-
velopment, as well as on international 
economic issues that have implica-
tions for U.S. economic growth, the 
rate of inflation, and the strength of 
the banking system. 

For example, the increase in this 
area in the budget of the New York 
Federal Reserve Bank, which ac-
counts for more than one-third of the 
increase in this area for all the Re-
serve Banks, includes an additional 
five ANP for surveillance of govern-
ment securities dealers and six ANP 

2. See appendix 3.B for details of expenses 
for each District by service line, and appen-
dixes 3.B and 3 .C for the Banks' budget per-
formance. 

3. The average number of personnel is the 
sum of the Banks' employees, adjusted for 
part-time employees. See chapter 5, note 2, for 
a more detailed explanation. 
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Table 3.2 
Expenses of the Federal Reserve Banks, by Service Line, 1984-86 
Thousands o f dollars, except as noted 

Service l ine 1984 
Actua l 

1985 
Estimate 

1986 
Budget 

Change, 

A m o u n t 

1985-86 

Percent 

Monetary and economic policy 
Supervision and regulation 
Services to f inancial institut ions 

and the publ ic 
Services to U.S. Treasury and 

government agencies 

Total, all service lines 

99,351.0 93,860.5 97,828.4 3,967.9 4.2 
140,690.3 152,007.2 168,570.3 16,563.1 10.9 

701,453.0 739,979.0 773,857.2 33,878.2 4.6 

126,307.3 134,557.2 141,881.0 7,323.8 5.4 

1,067,801.7 1,120,403.9 1,182,136.9 61,733.0 5.5 

Chart 3.2 
Federal Reserve Bank Expenses, 
by Service Line, 1986 

for strengthening research and analy-
sis of foreign capital markets. 

Supervision and Regulation 

Expenses for supervision and regula-
tion, which total $169 million and 
constitute 14 percent of the aggregate 
budgets of the Banks, increase $16.6 
million, or 10.9 percent in 1986. 
Supervision, which includes examina-
tion activities, is budgeted to increase 
18 percent. A major factor in the 
Banks' budgets for 1986 is the pro-
gram for strengthening the super-
vision of financial institutions by 
increasing examinations and commu-
nications with institutions' directors, 

which accounts for close to $8.2 mil-
lion of the increase. Most Banks be-
gan to implement the new program in 
1985; it is expected to be fully in place 
by the end of 1987 at a total cost of $9 
million. 

Employment in this area is budget-
ed to increase 219 ANP, or 11.4 per-
cent; staff increased only 33, or 1.7 
percent, in 1985. The new supervisory 
program accounts for over four-fifths 
of the total increase. As part of the 
program the Reserve Banks are in-
troducing extra training and develop-
ment activities for examiners. 

To fund the initiatives, the Board 
of Governors directed the Banks to 
reallocate resources, by scaling back 
when possible in supervisory areas 
such as examinations for compliance 
with consumer regulations, trust ex-
aminations, and holding company ap-
plications, and by shifting in-house 
analysts to field examinations. Reduc-
tions were also made in other areas to 
fund the examination program. Most 
Banks plan to improve efficiency 
through office automation and the 
exploitation of portable personal 
computers in the field, less intensive 
inspections for low-risk institutions, 
and in-house inspections in certain 
cases. 

Even without the new supervisory 
initiatives, this service line would 

Monetary and economic policy 8.3% 

Services to the 
U.S. Treasury and 
government agencies 12.0% 

Supervision and 
regulation 14.3% 

Services to financial 
institutions and the public 

Nonpriced 23.7% 
Priced 41.8% 
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be expanding to handle the normal 
growth in workload that the forma-
tion of new state member banks and 
bank holding companies entails. Esti-
mates of the volume of work at the 
Reserve Banks indicate a 9 percent in-
crease in the number of commercial 
bank examinations and a 39 percent 
increase in bank holding company in-
spections, half of which is due to the 
initiatives and half to growth in work-
load. 

Chart 3.3 compares the growth 
rates for staff and workload in the 
two largest supervision activities, 
which are also the activities most af-
fected by the new supervisory initia-
tives. During 1983 and 1984, the in-
crease in the number of commercial 
bank examinations and bank holding 
company inspections completed by 
the Banks was proportionately far 
greater than the increases in staff in 
those areas as Districts tried to con-
trol costs and increase productivity 
and efficiency. In 1985, many Dis-
tricts began to enlarge their staffs in 
these activities to meet the continued 
growth in the workload and to imple-
ment the policy initiatives; the growth 
in the staffs between 1985 and 1986 
embodies the System's effort to 

Chart 3.3 
Workload and Employment in 
Supervision by the 
Federal Reserve Banks, 1983-86 

Percent change 
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strengthen supervision. Despite this 
increase, the growth in staff lags 
behind the growth in workload from 
1983 to 1986. 

Services to Financial Institutions 
and the Public 
Expenses for services to financial in-
stitutions and the public, which in-
clude both priced and nonpriced ser-
vices, total about $774 million and 
account for almost two-thirds of the 
1986 aggregate budget for all the 
Banks. Expenses are increasing $34 
million, or 4.6 percent, down slightly 
from the 1985 growth rate of 5.5 per-
cent. Volumes are expanding in all the 
major operations, and employment is 
budgeted at 8,859 ANP, an increase 
of 117, or 1.3 percent. Staff increases 
are attributable to the program of 
notification of the return of large-
dollar checks and to the growth in 
processing of currency and commer-
cial checks in some Districts. 

Chart 3.4 compares expected vol-
umes in various aspects of this service 
line in 1986 with those of 1985 and 
1984. Half of the expenses in this ser-
vice line are attributable to commer-
cial check processing. The budget in-
crease of $26 million, or 7.2 percent, 
for this activity accounts for most of 
the increase for the service line as a 
whole; growth in volume and initia-
tives in services and automation are 
responsible for the increase. In 1986, 
the System expects to process 14.4 
billion commercial checks, 400 mil-
lion more than in 1985. System initia-
tives focus on offering new or im-
proved services such as notification 
of the return of large-dollar checks 
and truncation;4 replacement of ob-

4. Truncation is the system under which de-
pository institutions need not return cancelled 
checks to the writer. 

W o r k l o a d 
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Chart 3.4 
Number of Items Processed through the Federal Reserve Banks, 
by Service Line, 1984-86 

Billions of items Billions of notes Mil l ions of items Thousands of items 
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solete equipment; expansion and im-
provement of processing to handle 
additional volume; and acceleration 
of funds availability through develop-
ment of new products and enhance-
ments of existing ones. 

Expenses for currency processing 
constitute 15 percent of the service 
line's budget and are expected to in-
crease by 2.2 percent. An increase of 
2.3 percent in staff is budgeted in re-
sponse to a rise in volume that results 
in part from the adoption of the open-
access policy and the increased use of 
ATMs (automated teller machines).5 

High-speed processing of more than 
14 billion items is expected next year, 
an increase of 13.2 percent, and 16.5 
billion notes are expected to be paid 
into circulation. Even with the growth 
in volume, cost savings have been real-
ized from the phase-down of the cur-
rency-equipment development proj-
ect and from operational changes and 

5. Open access means that Federal Reserve 
Banks will offer cash services free of charge to 
all depository institutions on an equal and 
impartial basis limited only by the available 
physical facilities of the Reserve Banks and ad-
herence to the Federal Reserve cash service 
standards (which specify such things as the size 
of orders and deposits). 

implementation of automated cash-
processing systems.6 

Expenses in the funds transfer ser-
vice are projected to increase by $5 
million, or 9.7 percent, largely be-
cause of implementation of jointly 
developed software and expansion of 
automated networks with financial 
institutions in several Districts, along 
with expected growth in volume of 7 
percent.7 The System expects to pro-
cess 79 million transfers in 1986. 

Reductions totaling $500,000 are 
planned in two services. In the auto-
mated clearinghouse (ACH) service, 
the impact on expenses of continued 
high growth in volume is more than 
offset by lower costs associated with 
jointly developed software. Staff re-
ductions are planned in noncash col-
lection as the growth in volume slows. 

6. The objective of the currency-equipment 
development project is to develop, install, and 
improve high-speed currency sorting, verifica-
tion, authentication, and destruction equip-
ment. 

7. In an effort to avoid duplicate develop-
ment of software, the Reserve Banks, through 
long-range automation planning, develop soft-
ware at one site that can be used at other in-
stallations. All the Banks share the costs of the 
development. 
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Services to the U.S. Treasury 
and Government Agencies 
Expenses for services to the U.S. 
Treasury and government agencies 
total $142 million and account for 12 
percent of the Banks' aggregate 1986 
budget. Expenses show an increase of 
$7.3 million, or 5.4 percent, over 1985, 
of which $5.4 million is attributable 
to the Treasury Direct-Access Book-
Entry System (T-DAB), to be imple-
mented in mid-1986.8 The T-DAB 
project requires about 125 additional 
people, mostly in 1986; but the Trea-
sury will be able to reduce its staff ap-
proximately 400 as a result of the 
automation and transfer of this func-
tion. Employment in other areas of 
this service line are budgeted to 
decline, so that the overall increase 
from 1985 will be 67, or 3.8 percent. 

At least four Banks will participate 
in the development of a new Treasury 
tax and loan system; the St. Louis 
Bank is taking the lead, but the costs 
are shared by all four Banks. Al l Dis-
tricts will be implementing several 
Treasury mandates in 1986, including 
the conversion of Treasury checks to 
fiscal-agency checks and the conver-
sion from card to paper savings 
bonds.9 

8. These costs, which are reimbursed by the 
Treasury, are budgeted at all the Reserve 
Banks. Philadelphia is the central site for 
T - D A B processing. 

9. Fiscal-agency checks are distinctive instru-
ments issued by the Reserve Banks as fiscal 
agents of the United States for payments in 
connection with U.S. government securities. 
Such checks will give the Treasury's Bureau of 
the Public Debt better control over the pay-
ment and claims processes. 

As a cost-saving measure, the Treasury is 
converting Series EE and H H savings bonds 
from punchcard stock to a lighter-weight, 
machine-readable paper stock. 

Chart 3.5 
Total Expenses of the Federal Reserve 
Banks, 1976-86 

Billions of dollars 

1.2 
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Constant dollars are 1972 dollars, deflated wi th the 
GNP implict price deflator. 

Long-Term Trends in Expenses 

Expenses of the Reserve Banks in cur-
rent dollars have increased 6.8 per-
cent each year on average for the 10 
years ending 1986. In constant dollars, 
operating expenses have increased 
only 0.7 percent during this period. 
As chart 3.5 reveals, expenses have 
shown an uneven trend during this 
period. (Chart 3.6 shows the detailed 
trends in expenses by service line for 
the same period.10) 

In the first part of the period, the 
Reserve Banks shifted their emphasis 
from adding services, through the 
establishment of regional check-pro-
cessing centers, to improving efficien-
cy and productivity, through automa-
tion and cost restraint. As a result, 
the average annual growth rate in 
Reserve Bank expenses from 1976 to 
1979 was only 4.4 percent while the 
rate of inflation averaged 7.3 percent. 

In 1980, the Banks had few if any 
unused resources to redirect toward 
the requirements that the Monetary 
Control Act, passed in that year, 

10. These data are not available before 1977, 
the year PACS was instituted. See appendix 
3.A for a description of PACS. 

Current dollars 

Constant dollars 
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Chart 3.6 
Expenses o f the Federal Reserve Banks, by Service L ine, 1977-86 

Mil l ions of dollars Mil l ions of dollars 

placed on the System. The necessary 
expansion of resources, coupled with 
wage increases that were driven by 
the high rate of inflation during that 
period, nearly doubled the average 
annual rate of growth in Reserve 
Bank expenses to 9.1 percent for 
1980-83." As some evidence of the 
activity generated by the MCA, the 
number of depository institutions 
maintaining reserve accounts at the 
Reserve Banks increased from 6,261 
to 9,567, or 53 percent, during 
1980-83. In 1983, 134,310 billing en-
tries for priced services were processed. 

FVom 1983 to 1985, the Federal 
Reserve adjusted to the loss of 
volume as participants in the pay-
ments system responded to the altered 
competitive environment. Swift ac-
tions to reduce expenses so as to meet 
the MCA requirement to recover fully 
the costs of providing priced services 
brought the average annual rate of in-
crease in expenses down to 4.4 per-
cent for 1983-85. 

11. See chapter 2 for a description of the 
general requirements imposed by the Monetary 
Control Act. 

Trends in Volumes 
and Unit Costs 
Chart 3.7 depicts the trends in vol-
umes and unit costs (adjusted for in-
flation) in the major service opera-
tions at the Reserve Banks over the 
years 1982-86. 

The first panel, which plots a com-
posite index of all measured services, 
indicates that total volume is expected 
to rise in 1986 about 20 percent above 
the level in 1982 while unit costs will 
decline 10 percent below those in 1982. 
The other panels focus on develop-
ments in particular Reserve Bank 
operations. 

Unit cost in fiscal-agency services 
has fluctuated with the rise and fall 
of volume but is little changed over 
the five years. A l l of the other areas 
show healthy growth in volume and 
declining unit cost. Check processing 
is by far the largest operation and 
thus has the largest impact on the 
composite of all services; volume has 
risen about 13 percent since 1982 
while unit cost has declined about 4 
percent. This pattern also appears for 
currency and coin: public demand has 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1985-1986



Federal Reserve Banks 29 
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Chart 3.7 
Trends in Volume and Unit Cost of Federal Reserve Services, 1982-86 
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increased almost 30 percent while unit 
cost has declined more than 10 per-
cent. In transfers of reserve account 
balances, and in automated clearing-
house, securities, and noncash collec-

1982 1984 1986 

tion services—services with smaller 
volumes, which are more automated 
—the rise in volumes has been much 
greater and the decline in unit costs 
more significant. 
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Objects of Expense 

The expenses of the Federal Reserve 
Districts by object are shown in table 
3.3 

Personnel expenses comprise sal-
aries of officers and other employees, 

other personnel expenses, and retire-
ment and other benefits. Total person-
nel expenses account for 62 percent of 
the 1986 budget and are expected to 
increase 4.8 percent. 

Salaries and other personnel ex-
penses account for 50 percent of the 

Table 3.3 
Expenses of the Federal Reserve Banks, by Object, 1984-86 
Thousands o f dollars, except as noted 

Object 1984 
Ac tua l 

1985 
Estimate 

1986 
Budget 

Percent 
change, 
1985-86 

PERSONNEL 
Off icers ' salaries 47,126 51,908 54,815 5.6 
Employees' salaries 466,077 495,806 529,371 6.8 
Other personnel1 15,783 15,548 13,505 - 1 3 . 1 
Retirement and benefits 135,503 135,864 134,902 - .7 

To ta l personnel 664,489 699,126 732,593 4.8 

NONPERSONNEL 
Equipment 
Purchases 1,852 2,231 2,656 19.0 
Rentals 50,534 46,532 41,266 - 1 1 . 3 
Depreciat ion 51,439 61,408 74,715 21.7 
Repairs and maintenance 29,334 34,139 41,306 21.0 

To ta l equipment 133,159 144,310 159,943 10.8 

Building 
Insurance 209 282 323 14.5 
Taxes on real estate 20,076 21,375 22,807 6.7 
Property depreciation 20,588 21,185 23,443 10.7 
Uti l i t ies 22,992 23,254 24,898 7.1 
Rent 12,038 13,231 14,471 9.4 
Other 11,993 13,312 14,368 7.9 

Tota l bu i ld ing 87,896 92,639 100,310 8.3 

Shipping 
Postage 12,759 14,128 14,177 .3 
Other 76,223 68,948 69,439 .7 

To ta l shipping 88,982 83,076 83,616 .7 

Other 
Materials, forms, and supplies 41,466 44,633 47,294 6.0 
Travel 17,961 21,386 23,558 10.2 
Communicat ions 15,266 15,358 16,128 5.0 
Fees 13,533 13,968 12,656 - 9.4 
Other 34,020 38,852 41,964 8.0 
Recoveries - 2 6 , 2 5 4 - 3 0 , 3 6 3 - 3 3 , 5 0 1 10.3 
Contra expenses2 - 2,717 - 2,331 - 2,583 10.8 
Shared cost d istr ibuted3 - 31 ,353 - 3 7 , 4 5 6 -35 ,765 - 4.5 
Shared cost received3 31,353 37,180 36,205 - 2.6 
Support cost d istr ibuted3 0 0 - 1,107 
Support cost shared3 0 27 828 

To ta l other 93,275 101,254 105,677 4.4 

Total, all objects 1,067,801 1,120,405 1,182,138 5.5 

1. Includes expenses for certain contractual arrange-
ments, as well as miscellaneous personnel expenses. 

2. Expenses for the product ion o f pr inted materials 
and the purchase o f furn i ture and fixtures and bui ld-
ing materials in a given period are deducted f r o m the 
tota l for the period and, more appropriately, these 
items are expensed in the period in which they are 

consumed. 
3. These accounts are used to distr ibute the ex-

penses f r o m the Banks that directly incur them to the 
Banks that benefit f r o m them. For example, one Bank 
may incur al l the expenses for developing software, 
which are then distr ibuted to all the Banks that use 
that software. 
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Banks' budgeted expenses and are ex-
pected to increase about $34 million, 
or 6.1 percent, in 1986 to $598 mil-
lion. Salaries are expected to increase 
6.7 percent while other personnel ex-
penses will decline 13.1 percent. 

Each Federal Reserve office bases 
its salary structure on surveys of what 
major employers in its community 
pay for comparable positions. These 
surveys are conducted each year to 
determine whether an adjustment to 
the structure is warranted. The Fed-
eral Reserve Bank relies on nation-
wide surveys to adjust the structure of 
officers' salaries. 

Expenses for retirement and other 
benefits, which account for 12 per-
cent of the Banks' budgeted expenses, 
are projected to fall $1.0 million, or 
0.7 percent, from 1985. This decrease 
reflects a decline in contributions to 
the retirement plan partly offset by 
increases in social security, work-
men's compensation, unemployment 
insurance, group life insurance, the 
thrift plan, and hospital and medical 
expenses.12 

Nonpersonnel expenses account for 
38 percent of the Banks' expenses and 
are increasing 6.3 percent. 

Equipment costs account for 14 

12. The Reserve Bank retirement plan is a 
noncontributory plan integrated with social 
security; it utilizes a formula based on length of 
service and the average salary of the five high-
est consecutive years. Normal retirement is at 
age 65, vesting is at 10 years of service, and 
death benefits are provided. Hospital and med-
ical plans are negotiated separately by each 
District office; all plans require the employee 
to share in the costs, and all plans have acted to 
contain costs in the last few years. The thrift 
plan is a voluntary savings and investment pro-
gram in which an employee may participate 
after six months' service. The Banks contribute 
a percentage of the employee's contribution up 
to the first 6 percent of salary. Vesting of em-
ployer contributions is based on years of par-
ticipation with full vesting at five years. 

percent of total expenses and are 
budgeted to increase 10.8 percent. 
The increase results from shifts to 
equipment compatible with the Sys-
tem's long-range automation plan and 
with automation and communications 
standards; upgrading, replacement, 
and reconfiguration of check equip-
ment in order to provide better ser-
vice; replacement of obsolete return-
item equipment that vendors will no 
longer maintain; continued imple-
mentation of office automation sys-
tems; encryption of communication 
links; and purchase of personal com-
puters used in communication net-
works with financial institutions. 

Building expenses, which constitute 
8 percent of total expenses, are ex-
pected to increase 8.3 percent, reflect-
ing increases in local tax rates and 
assessments, increases in utility rates 
and consumption, renovations and re-
furbishments, and higher rentals in 
some Districts. Offsetting these in-
creases will be a minor reduction in 
"other building expenses" at several 
Districts as a result of reductions in 
outside contracting and the comple-
tion of one-time projects in 1985. 

Shipping costs, which are 7 percent 
of total expenses, are budgeted to in-
crease only 0.7 percent in 1986, held 
down primarily by the discontinua-
tion of the cash transportation service 
in the Dallas District. Most of the in-
crease is for additional courier stops 
and relays and for anticipated rate in-
creases in renegotiated courier con-
tracts. 

Other expenses are expected to in-
crease $4.4 million, or 4.4 percent, 
primarily reflecting increases in mate-
rials, forms, and supplies ($2.7 mil-
lion); travel ($2.2 million); and 
"other" ($3.1 million). The increases 
in the last two categories are attribut-
able largely to the supervision and 
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regulation program and to training 
and education programs. These in-
creases are partially offset by an in-
crease in recoveries from the rental of 
excess office space and the leasing of 
terminals to depository institutions. 

Capital Outlays 

Table 3.4 shows the plans of the Re-
serve Banks for capital spending in 
1986. Capital outlays are budgeted at 
$231.4 million, an increase of $59.6 
million, or 34.7 percent, over 1985. 

The largest single share of capital 
expenditures in 1986 (44.8 percent, or 
$103.8 million) is for buildings. These 
expenditures include $35.2 million at 
the Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago, 
mainly for renovation and expansion 
of facilities; $30.9 million at the Fed-
eral Reserve Bank of San Francisco to 
complete the new building for the Los 
Angeles Branch; $20.2 million at the 
Federal Reserve Bank of New York 
for a contingency center for computer 
support; and $4.9 million at Atlanta, 
mainly for an addition to the head of-
fice building. 

The second major category of capi-
tal expenditure is data processing-data 
communication equipment ($91.9 mil-
lion, 39.7 percent of the total). These 
expenditures include $11.3 million 

at the Federal Reserve Bank of Chi-
cago, mainly for processors, control-
lers, encryption devices, a node of 
the Federal Reserve's advanced com-
munications system (FRCS 80), re-
placement of obsolete equipment, 
and the purchase of equipment cur-
rently leased; $14.5 million at Atlanta 
for upgrading the computer and the 
purchase of currently leased reader-
sorters for check processing; $13.7 
million at San Francisco, mainly for 
upgrading the computer and periph-
eral equipment and for conversion of 
equipment in low-speed check opera-
tions; and $13.2 million at New York, 
reflecting upgrades to the Bank's gen-
eral operating computers and periph-
erals, equipment for Fedwire, and re-
placement of the telephone system to 
afford voice and data transmission 
capability. Also at New York, $5.0 
million has been budgeted for land 
and other real estate associated with 
the contingency back-up center. 

Purchases of furniture and other 
equipment are budgeted at $22.2 mil-
lion. Within this total, expenditures 
for furniture and other furnishings 
are expected to be $10.1 million, 
mostly for smaller items in connec-
tion with renovations. Of the $12.2 
million for other equipment, the 
larger expenditures are $2.5 million at 

Table 3.4 
Capital Outlays of the Federal Reserve Banks, by Capital Class, 1984-86 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

Class 1984 
Actual 

1985 
Estimate 

1986 
Budget 

Percent 
change, 
1985-86 

Data processing and data communication 
equipment 44,781 81,925 91,876 12.1 

Furniture and other equipment 14,137 21,256 22,244 4.6 
Land and other real estate 1,641 1,975 5,221 164.4 
Buildings 23,724 59,445 103,760 74.5 
Building machinery and equipment 3,082 6,132 7,328 19.5 
Leasehold improvements 1,355 1,028 955 - 7 . 1 

Total, all classes 88,720 171,761 231,382 34.7 
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New York for equipment for packag-
ing currency and for other, smaller 
items; $1.6 million at Atlanta, half of 
which is for the new building for the 
Jacksonville Branch; $1.3 million at 
Kansas City, of which the largest 
single portion is for exhibits for the 
renovated lobby and balcony of the 
head office building; $1.3 million at 
San Francisco, of which the largest 
single portion is for a briquetting 
machine for the residue from destroy-
ing worn currency and food stamps; 
and $800,000 at Philadelphia. 

Expenditures for building machin-
ery and equipment are budgeted at 
$7.3 million and are mainly for long-
lived equipment: Cleveland will spend 
$2.0 million, mostly for maintenance 
of elevators and a pumping system; 
Kansas City, $1.2 million, mostly for 
an automated security and energy 
management system and plumbing 
and mechanical work; Dallas, $1.1 
million, mainly for electrical chiller 
drives and replacement of the cooling 
tower; and San Francisco, $900,000, 
mostly for emergency power equip-
ment. 

Expenditures for leasehold improve-
ments total $1.0 million and are most-
ly at San Francisco for tenant im-
provements ($400,000), at Chicago for 
warehouse improvements ($200,000), 
and at New York for an elevator at 
the Cranford regional check-process-
ing center ($100,000). 

Expenses by District 

Al l Federal Reserve Banks provide 
principally the same services in their 
District territories and contribute 
similarly to the central bank func-
tions of the System. However, differ-
ences in the size of their Districts and 
in other conditions cause variations in 
the budget and expected growth in ex-

penses among the Banks. Table 3.5 
lists the Branches and offices and 
regional check-processing centers in 
the District territories. Table 3.6 of-
fers information on the total expenses 
for each Reserve District for the years 
1984, 1985, and 1986. A description 
of the major initiatives affecting the 
Districts' budgets follows. 

Boston 

Boston plans expenses totaling $69.3 
million in 1986, an increase over 1985 
of $2.9 million, or 4.4 percent. 

The Boston Bank has been heavily 
involved in conversion to System 
automation standards, including up-
grading mainframe computers and im-
plementing the commonly developed 
System software. In 1986, this initia-
tive will continue; however, slightly 
fewer resources are expected to be 
devoted to it than in previous years. 

In 1986, the Bank is planning to 
build electronic connections with 
financial institutions to provide better 
electronic services. Also affecting ex-
penses is the tight labor market in the 
New England area and the need to 
maintain competitive salaries, espe-
cially in computer services. The Bos-
ton budget was not significantly af-
fected by the Board's enhancement of 
the examination program because the 
District has few state member banks. 
Projections of the volume of priced 
services show growth moderating in 
1986 from 1985. 

New York 

The New York Bank's budgeted ex-
penses are $225 million in 1986, an in-
crease of $6.4 million, or 2.9 percent, 
over 1985. The total represents signif-
icant savings from implementing the 
recommendations of a study of the 
Bank's cost structure that was spurred 
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Table 3.5 
Offices and Branches, and Regional Check-Processing Centers of the 
Federal Reserve Districts 

District Branch or off ice RCPC 

Boston Lewiston, M E 
Windsor Locks, CT 

New York Buffalo, NY Cranford, NJ 
Jericho, NY 
Utica, NY 

Philadelphia 

Cleveland Cincinnati, O H Columbus, O H 
Pittsburgh, PA 

Richmond Baltimore, M D Columbia, SC 
Charlotte, NC Charleston, W V 
Culpeper (VA) Communications 

and Records Center 

At lanta Birmingham, A L 
Jacksonville, F L 
Miami, FL 
Nashville, T N 
New Orleans, L A 

Chicago Detroit, M I Des Moines, I A Chicago 
Indianapolis, I N 
Milwaukee, W I 

St. Louis Litt le Rock, AR 
Louisville, KY 
Memphis, T N 

Minneapolis Helena, M T 

Kansas City Denver, CO 
Oklahoma City, OK 
Omaha, NE 

Dallas El Paso, T X 
Houston, T X 
San Antonio, T X 

San Francisco Los Angeles, CA 
Portland, OR 
Salt Lake City, UT 
Seattle, WA 

by declining growth in volume and 
low cost recovery in check services 
over the past few years. The 1986 
budget embodies savings from closing 
one of the two head office cafeterias, 
from the early release of leased com-
puter equipment, and from reduc-
tions in staff in support and overhead 
functions. The establishment of a 
contingency computer site is also ex-
pected to produce long-run savings. 
Offsetting part of these savings will 
be the resources for strengthening the 

Bank's supervisory initiatives. In 
1986, these include improving the pub-
lic's understanding of new financial 
instruments and markets and tighten-
ing the guidelines for banks' off-
balance-sheet activities and interna-
tional funding and trading practices. 

Philadelphia 

Philadelphia's 1986 budget is $67 
million, an increase in expenses of 
$4.8 million, or 7.8 percent. This 
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Table 3.6 
T o t a l Expenses o f the F e d e r a l Reserve B a n k s , by D i s t r i c t , 1 9 8 4 - 8 6 

Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

District 1984 
Actual 

1985 
Estimate 

1986 
Budget 

Percent 
change, 
1985-86 

Boston 64,410 66,347 69,292 4.4 
New York 217,503 218,941 225,328 2.9 
Philadelphia 55,371 61,942 66,766 7.8 
Cleveland 60,870 65,351 69,929 7.0 
Richmond 81,804 88,280 92,057 4.3 
Atlanta 94,577 100,732 107,318 6.5 
Chicago 131,009 133,576 141,121 5.6 
St. Louis 54,505 56,506 59,533 5.4 
Minneapolis 53,599 55,660 57,988 4.2 
Kansas City 68,434 71,374 76,284 6.9 
Dallas 65,246 72,277 76,639 6.0 
San Francisco 120,473 129,419 139,882 8.1 

Total, all Districts 1,067,801 1,120,405 1,182,137 5.5 

sizable increase is attributable to the 
Bank's development and operation of 
the T-DAB system on behalf of the 
Treasury for the System, whose cost 
rises $2 million in 1986 from 1985. 
The T-DAB system is expected to cost 
$9 million in total, which will be fully 
reimbursed by the Treasury. Exclud-
ing T-DAB, the Bank's budget would 
increase 4.5 percent over 1985. 

The Bank's major initiative in 1986 
involves several aspects of automa-
tion: implementing the jointly devel-
oped software, upgrading the main-
frame to meet the demands of these 
software applications, and accommo-
dating the System network architec-
ture (SNA).13 

For 1986, the District expects nor-
mal growth in volume in most ser-
vices, except definitive safekeeping, 
whose volume is expected to increase 
more than usual. 

Cleveland 

Cleveland has budgeted expenses of 

13. SNA is a common format for exchanging 
data between depository institutions and the 
Federal Reserve Banks. 

$69.9 million in 1986, an increase of 
$4.6 million, or 7.0 percent, over 
1985. The increase is due largely to an 
expansion in the supervision staff to 
handle the larger number of examina-
tions and to plans for a comprehen-
sive management-information system 
to support supervision activities. Work 
on improving the District's automa-
tion in 1986 involves upgrading the 
check processors at three locations. 
Additional disk storage is planned in 
conjunction with housing an increase 
in software applications on the main-
frame. Two Branches will purchase 
processors for office automation net-
works. 

Richmond 

Richmond's budgeted expenses for 
1986 total $92.1 million, an increase 
of $3.8 million, or 4.3 percent. The 
Bank expended substantially more re-
sources than expected in 1985 to re-
spond to the crisis in Maryland's 
thrift industry as well as to handle in-
creases in the volume of check collec-
tion, funds transfers, ACH, and non-
cash collection services that were 
larger than it had budgeted for. 
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The Bank's budget reflects the in-
crease in examinations and inspec-
tions and plans to upgrade com-
puters, expand communication links 
with financial institutions, continue 
with office automation, and partici-
pate in the System's pilot program of 
check truncation. The District is ex-
pecting somewhat slower growth in 
the volume of services in 1986, par-
ticularly in check processing. The Dis-
trict will also proceed with plans for a 
new building at the Charlotte Branch, 
whose design the Board has ap-
proved. 

At lanta 

The Atlanta Bank's budget for 1986 
is $107.3 million, an increase of $6.6 
million, or 6.5 percent, over 1985. 

The Bank faces several high-priority 
initiatives in 1986: meeting tightened 
examination and inspection guide-
lines, responding to large and rapidly 
growing volumes of services, and 
completing its five-year conversion to 
System automation standards and to 
the System wide jointly developed 
software. The District also plans large 
capital investments in computers and 
communication equipment. It will 
complete a new building in Jackson-
ville in mid-1986. 

Additions and renovations to the 
Bank's head office are planned to 
house additional staff and to provide 
better meeting space. In the mean-
time, the Bank will lease space to ac-
commodate the additional bank ex-
aminers hired in 1985 and 1986. 

Chicago 

The Chicago District has budgeted 
total expenses of $141.1 million for 
1986, an increase of $7.5 million, or 
5.6 percent, over 1985. In 1984, fac-

ing the long-term prospect of declin-
ing volumes in services and high 
costs, the District reduced staff by 
200 ANP. Expenses increased only 
0.9 percent in 1984 and 2 percent in 
1985. Over 30 percent of the increase 
in expenses in 1986 results from add-
ing 36 ANP to supervision to handle a 
projected 120 percent increase in 
workload related to bank holding 
company inspections. This increase is 
part of the Bank's response to the 
Board's effort to strengthen the super-
vision of financial institutions. 

In addition, in 1986 renovation will 
begin on the 60-year-old Bank build-
ing; preparations for the renovation 
work will incur significant operating 
costs. 

The District will also be involved in 
installing several pieces of the jointly 
developed software in 1986 and a new 
communications network to provide 
better electronic services. 

St. Louis 

The budgeted expenses of the St. 
Louis District are $59.5 million. The 
increase of $3.0 million, or 5.4 per-
cent, over 1985 is due largely to an in-
crease in staff of 55 ANP. The vol-
ume of priced services has begun to 
increase, as have acitivities in the 
supervisory area and the installation 
of jointly developed software. To 
mitigate the effect of the increase in 
staff, the Bank has planned one of 
the smallest merit increases in pay: it 
will average 4.0 percent for officers 
and other employees. 

The St. Louis District generally 
performs a comparatively low volume 
of services, and it expects that volume 
in the key check service will decline in 
1986. Full cost recovery is still 
planned, however. In supervision, the 
number of bank holding company in-
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spections is expected to rise from 68 
in 1982 to 460 in 1986. 

Minneapolis 
The Minneapolis District plans a 1986 
budget of $58 million, $2.3 million, 
or 4.2 percent, more than in 1985. 
This comparatively small increase re-
flects the Bank's continuing efforts at 
cost control. As the smallest District, 
with a low volume of services, the 
District has felt a disproportionately 
heavy impact on expenses from the 
System's standardization of automa-
tion. Outside of the San Francisco 
District, which includes Alaska and 
Hawaii, this is also the largest District 
geographically, a condition that re-
stricts the Bank's ability to provide 
services at a low cost. To improve its 
recovery of the costs of priced ser-
vices, the District has already reduced 
staff and is budgeting another reduc-
tion in 1986. Another cost-saving 
measure is the District's postpone-
ment of the purchase of a large-scale 
computer until 1987. 

The Bank's supervisory responsi-
bilities have increased significantly as 
a result of problems the District's 
agricultural sector faces. To meet the 
growing workload, the District has 
implemented automation that will in-
crease productivity and has reallo-
cated staff from other supervisory 
efforts. 

Kansas City 

The 1986 budget of the Kansas City 
District totals $76.3 million, an in-
crease of $4.9 million, or 6.9 percent, 
from 1985. An increasing workload 
imposed by the growth in the number 
of holding companies and the condi-
tion of institutions in the agricultural 
and energy sectors requires the Bank 

to continue to allocate large amounts 
of resources to supervision. (This Dis-
trict has the greatest number of in-
stitutions to examine or inspect and 
has experienced more bank failures 
than any other.) An additional 64 
positions are planned over the period 
1985-87, with a 1986 budget impact 
of over $1 million. 

Another major initiative will be the 
move into the new Omaha Branch 
building scheduled for early 1986. 
Total construction costs of $16.1 mil-
lion are expected to be below the ap-
proved budget. The District's budget 
also includes a multiyear renovation 
of the head office building, which will 
be essentially completed in 1986. In 
addition, the District will expand and 
improve the electronic delivery of ser-
vices to financial institutions and will 
implement the jointly developed soft-
ware in accounting and statistics in 
1986. 

Dallas 
The Dallas District's 1986 budget 
totals $76.6 million, an increase of 
$4.4 million, or 6.0 percent, over 
1985. 

The Dallas District has experienced 
very rapid growth in the volume of 
check and currency services and in 
the number of financial institutions 
to be supervised. In 1985, the number 
of commercial checks processed in-
creased 7 percent; and in 1986, it is 
expected to increase another 6 per-
cent. An expanding population lies 
behind this growth, as do new ser-
vices. For example, the San Antonio 
branch began processing large vol-
umes of checks from the Internal 
Revenue Service in the spring of 1985. 
Expenses and staff have increased in 
this area with the plans for additional 
sorter equipment and for upgrading 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1985-1986



Federal Reserve Banks 38 

equipment. To avoid backlogs in han-
dling currency, additional work shifts 
have been assigned to the high-speed 
processing equipment, with a result-
ing increase in staff. 

Coupled with this large growth in 
volume is the District's special chal-
lenge in the supervisory area, posed 
by adverse developments in energy 
and real estate lending. The District 
has established a special monitoring 
unit to handle these problems. At the 
same time, the number of organiza-
tions supervised by Dallas continues 
to grow. The District projects 141 
more examinations and inspections in 
1986 than in 1985, a 56 percent in-
crease. Because of the expansion of 
staff in this area, the District needs to 
lease additional space in downtown 
Dallas. 

San Francisco 

The San Francisco District's 1986 
budget is $139.9 million, an increase 
from 1985 of $10.5 million, or 8.1 
percent. Part of the growth in ex-
penses results from nonrecurring costs 
associated with the move of the Los 
Angeles Branch to a new building, 

scheduled for the fall of 1986. Ex-
cluding the costs associated with the 
move, District expenses will rise $8.6 
million, or 6.6 percent, from 1985. In 
addition, the public's demand for 
currency in the Los Angeles and San 
Francisco offices has grown substan-
tially. This growth began in the sec-
ond quarter of 1984 and has caused 
large backlogs. The District has 
responded by scheduling more over-
time work, shipping notes to other of-
fices, and adding work shifts. 

The District is also expanding its 
staff to accommodate rapid growth in 
the volumes of check processing and 
funds transfers. 

Another factor affecting expenses 
and staff is the District's strengthen-
ing of the examination and inspection 
function. The number of commercial 
bank examinations is expected to be 
88 in 1986 compared with 72 in 1985, 
and bank holding inspections will 
total 248 compared with 159. The Dis-
trict will add 33 ANP to respond to 
this increase in its workload, strength-
en inspection procedures, increase pe-
riodic monitoring of large and com-
plex organizations, and process 
reports. 
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Appendix 3. A 

The Budget and Control Process 
of the Federal Reserve Banks 

The Federal Reserve Banks use an an-
nual, calendar-year planning, budget, 
and control process. The planning 
process includes strategic planning 
and short-term tactical planning at 
both the System level and the Bank 
level, which identifies major goals, 
objectives, and strategies. The budget 
process includes the identification, re-
view, and approval of resources need-
ed to achieve goals and objectives. 
The control process includes the com-
parison of results against goals and 
objectives and the comparison of fi-
nancial performance against the ap-
proved budget. 

The Planning and Control System 
In 1977, the Federal Reserve Banks 
implemented a new accounting and 
budgeting system, the Planning and 
Control System (PACS), which pro-
vides a more effective review of ex-
penses, an expense audit " t ra i l , " and 
expense accountability. PACS is a 
system of uniform expense account-
ing, cost accounting, and reporting 
that enables the Board of Governors 
to compare the financial performance 
of the Reserve Banks and facilitates 
the aggregation of expenses across the 
Reserve Banks and Branches. PACS 
also serves the control function by al-
lowing comparisons of performance 
against budget for specific objects 
and activities (see appendix 3.C). 

PACS identifies accounts—such as 
officers' salaries—in detail. In addi-
tion, costs are accumulated by major 
function, the largest of which are the 

four primary service lines described in 
detail in chapter 2: (1) monetary and 
economic policy; (2) supervision and 
regulation of financial institutions; 
(3) services to financial institutions 
and the public; and (4) services to the 
U.S. Treasury and other government 
agencies. All support and overhead 
costs are fully distributed or allocated 
to these four service lines. 

PACS provides productivity statis-
tics (primarily unit costs and items 
per manhour), environmental statis-
tics (to clarify the differences between 
Banks' operating environments), and 
quality statistics. PACS also allows 
for separate accounting and reporting 
of costs for projects outside routine 
activities and services. It serves as the 
fundamental cost accounting system 
for all the services the Federal Reserve 
Banks provide, whether priced or 
nonpriced. 

Periodic audits by the Board 
through on-site operations reviews 
have affirmed compliance by the Re-
serve Banks with the PACS instruc-
tions. Similarly, independent exami-
nations—by the General Accounting 
Office and by an outside public ac-
counting firm—have determined that 
PACS is an appropriate and effective 
accounting mechanism for the Fed-
eral Reserve. Several agencies have 
studied its design for their own use.14 

14. See Comptroller General of the United 
States, Report to the Chairman, Senate Com-
mittee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Af-
fairs, An Examination of Concerns Expressed 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1985-1986



40 Budget and Control 

The Budget Process 
At the beginning of each calendar 
year, budget planning begins with the 
development by the Board and Bank 
staff and approval by the Board of 
guidelines based on forecasts of 
changes in workload and productivity 
for the coming budget year. The an-
nual budget objective includes these 
guidelines and is used by the Reserve 
Banks in developing plans and budg-
ets. In addition, the Banks develop a 
strategic directional statement cover-
ing three years to guide financial 
management and development of their 
priced-service business. In the spring, 
the Banks develop their own goals, 
objectives, and strategies and begin 
their budget process. 

The management of each Bank de-
partment budgets for nearly all ex-
penses. They are expected, whenever 
possible, to use a zero-base proce-
dure, especially for travel, training, 
and the like. During the summer se-
nior Bank officials review departmen-
tal requests and the First Vice Presi-
dent and President make the final 
decisions. The Bank's Board of Direc-
tors then reviews and approves the 
budget, and in the fall the Board of 
Governors reviews and approves fee 
schedules for priced services and the 
Reserve Bank budgets. 

Setting Objectives 

Each year the Board of Governors 
formally approves a guideline for the 
budget expenses of nonpriced ser-
vices, in the form of a percentage in-
crease over the level in the current 
year. The process begins early in the 

about the Federal Reserve's Pricing of Check 
Clearing Activities, January 14, 1985; and 
Arthur Andersen & Co., Federal Reserve Sys-
tem: Report on Priced Services Activities. 

calendar year, when an advisory group 
is formed under the Conference of 
First Vice Presidents to recommend 
basic budget assumptions for the up-
coming year to the Conference (and 
ultimately to the Board of Gover-
nors). The Budget Objective Advisory 
Group makes economic assumptions 
for the budget year and assesses legis-
lation and other factors that may af-
fect the System's responsibilities. An 
aggregate expense guideline is estab-
lished for the total of all central 
bank services and nonpriced Treasury 
services; and the cost recovery objec-
tive for priced services is affirmed. 
The advisory group's recommenda-
tion is forwarded to the Conference 
of Presidents and the Conference of 
First Vice Presidents before submis-
sion to the Board.15 

After thorough consideration, the 
Board's Committee on Reserve Bank 
Activities makes recommendations to 
the Board, which reviews the assump-
tions and approves a budget objective 
in an open meeting. The budget ob-
jective is then sent to the Reserve 
Banks and serves as their overall 
management guide in formulating 
their budgets. The budget objective 
helps ensure that financial planning 
among the Reserve Banks is consis-
tent. When the Board reviews and ap-
proves the Banks' budgets, it care-
fully compares them with the budget 
objective. 

15. The Conference of First Vice Presidents 
comprises the first vice president from each 
Reserve Bank, who is the chief operating of-
ficer and is responsible for day-to-day manage-
ment of the District Bank. 

The Advisory Group on Budgets is made up 
of senior Bank officers and a Board officer. 

The Conference of Presidents comprises the 
president from each Reserve Bank. 
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Budgeting for System Projects 
Certain expenditures of the Reserve 
Banks are associated with research 
and development projects that benefit 
the entire System; therefore, all Dis-
tricts must bear a share of the costs. 
Budgets must be prepared and ap-
proved for these costs so that each 
Reserve Bank can include its share in 
its annual budget. 

Budgets for such projects are re-
viewed by committees of the Confer-
ence of First Vice Presidents, Board 
staff, and other responsible System 
groups. After these reviews are com-
pleted, the budgets are approved by 
the Conference of First Vice Presi-
dents and the allocated costs forward-
ed to the individual Reserve Banks 
for inclusion in their respective budg-
ets. This process occurs between 
March and July of each year and af-
fords an extra level of scrutiny on sig-
nificant projects under way in the 
System. 

The Capital Budget Process 
The Reserve Banks' planning, budg-
eting, and control process includes 
the preparation, review, and approval 
of capital outlay schedules. Each 
year the Banks evaluate their needs 
for buildings, furniture, furnishings 
and fixtures, land, and automation 
equipment. In accordance with gen-
erally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP), depreciation of capital as-
sets is included in the expenses of the 
Banks. All large capital expenditures 
receive a thorough review separate 
from the actual planning, budgeting, 
and control process. Acquisitions of 
mainframe computers and peripheral 
equipment, at certain dollar levels, 
must be individually approved by the 
Board of Governors. 

The Board has established detailed, 
comprehensive guidelines for prepa-
ration of proposals for the purchase 
of capital assets. For a new building 
program, these guidelines, which ap-
pear in the Facilities Planning Man-
ual, are exhaustive. Furthermore, the 
Board must approve each new build-
ing project at various stages of con-
struction. In the automation area, the 
Board sets out automation procure-
ment guidelines for proposals to ac-
quire equipment. 

Technical staff at the Board review 
all capital proposals and make recom-
mendations to the Director of the 
Division of Federal Reserve Bank Op-
erations or to the Board of Gover-
nors, depending on the level of ap-
proval required. 

The Budget Review Process 
at the Board of Governors 

Reserve Bank budgets are forwarded 
to the Board in the fall. Analysts at 
the Board review the budgets and 
note significant Systemwide issues to 
be addressed during the budget re-
view. The narrative justification of 
the budget data, particularly the ex-
ecutive summaries and the statements 
of objectives, are analyzed in terms of 
the Bank's own trend in past years, of 
the level of increase in a specific area 
compared with those of other Dis-
tricts, and of compliance with the 
System budget objective and cost-
recovery objectives for priced services. 

Also, the Product Directors, the 
Pricing Policy Committee, and the 
Board review the Reserve Bank budg-
ets for priced services. This combined 
review accomplishes the integration 
of priced-services and budget reviews 
into an overall review of Bank objec-
tives. The various reviews yield issues 
and questions, and the most impor-
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tant issues become the agenda for the 
meetings held in the fall with each 
Reserve Bank President and the 
Committee on Federal Reserve Bank 
Activities (consisting of three Gov-
ernors). 

Board Approval 
When the Committee on Federal Re-
serve Bank Activities is satisfied with 
each Reserve Bank's budget, these 
budgets are sent to the Board of Gov-
ernors for approval. Budgets are 
reviewed and approved at an open 
meeting of the Board of Governors. 
Subsequently, a letter is sent to each 
Reserve Bank President stating the 
budget level approved by the Board 
and any conditions placed on this 
level. 

The Monitoring and 
Control Process 
District expenses are monitored and 
controlled at both the Reserve Banks 
and the Board of Governors. The Re-
serve Banks are permitted flexibility 
to move approved levels of spending 

within expense and service structures; 
however, the Board guidelines require 
notification of significant realloca-
tions of approved budget levels. Care-
ful monitoring minimizes overruns 
and increases flexibility by permitting 
transfers. 

Results of the 1986 Budget 
Review 
The 1986 budget reflects the compre-
hensive review of departmental re-
quests at the Reserve Bank level and a 
thorough review of each District's 
budget and business plan by the 
Board's staff and by the Committee 
on Federal Reserve Bank Activities. 
Significant cuts were made to depart-
mental requests before their submis-
sion to the Board, reflecting the post-
ponement of initiatives, delays in 
acquiring equipment, and general 
savings targets. In addition, several 
Reserve Banks were able to reduce 
budgeted requests further after the 
Board review. These reductions re-
flect the commitment by the Reserve 
Banks to hold expense growth to a 

Table 3.A. 1 
Reductions to Budgets of Federal Reserve Banks, 1986 Budget 
Millions of dollars 

District 

Source of reduction 
Total, all 
sources District Internal Bank 

review 
Board 
review 

Changes in 
benefits 

Total, all 
sources 

Boston 2.6 0 2.9 5.5 
New York 2.2 .9 4.1 7.2 
Philadelphia .2 .1 .6 .9 
Cleveland .6 0 .9 1.5 
Richmond .2 0 .6 .8 
Atlanta 0 1.0 1.4 2.4 
Chicago 1.9 0 2.4 4.3 
St. Louis 0 0 .3 .3 
Minneapolis 1.5 0 1.7 3.2 
Kansas City .2 0 .6 .8 
Dallas 1.5 .9 2.7 5.1 
San Francisco 6.0 1.7 8.4 16.1 

Total, all Districts 16.9 4.6 26.5 48.0 
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minimum while meeting Board man-
dates. These reductions, coupled with 
the effect of certain proposals to 
change benefits recently approved by 
the Board, cut the Banks' preliminary 

budget increase from 6.4 percent to 
5.5 percent. Table 3.A.1 presents the 
reductions from each source by Dis-
trict. 
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Appendix 3.B 

Expenses and Budgets of the 
Federal Reserve Banks, 1985 and 1986 

This appendix presents detailed tables Federal Reserve Banks for 1985 and 
of the expenses and budgets of the 1986. 

Table 3.B.J 
Expenses of the Federal Reserve Banks 
for Monetary and Economic Policy, by District, 1985 and 1986 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

District 1985 1986 Change, 1985-86 
District Estimate Budget Amount Percent 

Boston 5,834 6,272 438 7.5 
New York 30,087' 31,577' 1,490 5.0 
Philadelphia 5,321 4,766 -555 -10 .4 
Cleveland 4,279 4,723 444 10.4 
Richmond 4,378 4,791 413 9.4 
Atlanta 7,287 7,232 - 55 - .7 
Chicago 8,069 8,595 526 6.5 
St. Louis 4,882 4,995 113 2.3 
Minneapolis 3,958 4,546 588 14.9 
Kansas City 5,220 5,316 96 1.8 
Dallas 5,109 5,667 558 10.9 
San Francisco 9,438 9,348 - 90 - .9 

Total, all Districts 93,862 97,828 3,966 4.2 

1. Data for the New York District include the ex- unique to New York, estimated at $10.8 mill ion in 
penses of the open market trading service, which is 1985 and at $11.5 mill ion in 1986. 

Table 3.B.2 
Expenses of the Federal Reserve Banks 
for Supervision and Regulation, by District, 1985 and 1986 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

District 1985 1986 Change, 1985-86 
District Estimate Budget Amount Percent 

Boston 7,741 8,247 506 6.5 
New York 29,795 31,420 1,625 5.5 
Philadelphia 7,596 7,652 56 .7 
Cleveland 8,148 10,161 2,013 24.7 
Richmond 9,626 10,285 659 6.8 
Atlanta 12,019 13,788 1,769 14.7 
Chicago 21,441 24,921 3,480 16.2 
St. Louis 6,791 7,294 503 7.4 
Minneapolis 8,012 8,439 427 5.3 
Kansas City 12,513 14,503 1,990 15.9 
Dallas 11,047 12,554 1,507 13.6 
San Francisco 17,280 19,303 2,023 11.7 

Total, all Districts 152,009 168,570 16,561 10.9 
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Table 3.B.3 
Expenses of the Federal Reserve Banks 
for Services to Financial Institutions and the Public, by District, 1985 and 1986 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

District 1985 1986 Change, 1985-86 
District Estimate Budget Amount Percent 

Boston 45,822 47,465 1,643 3.6 
New York 128,475 130,557 2,082 1.6 
Philadelphia 35,147 37,949 2,802 8.0 
Cleveland 44,218 46,100 1,882 4.3 
Richmond 65,576 67,916 2,340 3.6 
Atlanta 72,269 76,553 4,284 5.9 
Chicago 88,086 91,235 3,149 3.6 
St. Louis 37,352 39,428 2,076 5.6 
Minneapolis 39,556 40,696 1,140 2.9 
Kansas City 46,726 49,306 2,580 5.5 
Dallas 49,478 51,453 1,975 4.0 
San Francisco 87,275 95,199 7,924 9.1 

Total, all Districts 739,980 773,857 33,877 4.6 

Table 3. B.4 
Expenses of the Federal Reserve Banks 
for Services to U.S. Treasury and Government Agencies, by District, 1985 and 1986 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

District 
1985 1986 

Change, 1985-86 
District Estimate Budget Amount Percent 

Boston 6,951 7,308 357 5.1 
New York 30,584 31,775 1,191 3.9 
Philadelphia 13,879 16,399 2,520' 18.2 
Cleveland 8,705 8,945 240 2.8 
Richmond 8,700 9,066 366 4.2 
Atlanta 9,158 9,745 587 6.4 
Chicago 15,980 16,372 392 2.5 
St. Louis 7,481 7,816 335 4.5 
Minneapolis 4,135 4,306 171 4.1 
Kansas City 6,915 7,159 244 3.5 
Dallas 6,643 6,965 322 4.8 
San Francisco 15,426 16,032 606 3.9 

Total, all Districts 134,557 141,881 7,324 5.4 

1. Includes the expenses for T-DAB, which the 
Treasury will reimburse (see text). 
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Table 3.B.5 
Expenses of the Federal Reserve Banks 
for Central Bank and Treasury Services, by District, 1985 and 1986' 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

District 1985 
Estimate 

1986 
Budget 

Change, 1985-86 

District 1985 
Estimate 

1986 
Budget Amount 

Percent 

District 1985 
Estimate 

1986 
Budget Amount 

Unadjusted 

After 
adjustment for 
shift of book-
entry service2 

Boston 37,144.3 38,857.2 1,712.9 4.6 3.2 
New York 147,055.9 155,106.7 8,050.8 5.5 2.7 
Philadelphia 41,331.9 44,023.6 2,691.7 6.5 5.1 
Cleveland 35,797.9 38,745.3 2,947.4 8.2 6.9 
Richmond 48,922.0 50,893.4 1,971.4 4.0 3.1 
Atlanta 51,286.7 55,118.9 3,832.2 7.5 6.2 
Chicago 69,794.0 75,769.3 5,975.3 8.6 7.3 
St. Louis 34,464.2 35,842.2 1,378.0 4.0 3.2 
Minneapolis 25,170.0 27,414.4 2,244.4 8.9 5.9 
Kansas City 38,926.6 42,131.3 3,204.7 8.2 7.5 
Dallas 37,400.0 40,515.9 3,115.9 8.3 7.5 
San Francisco 76,708.3 83,665.0 6,956.7 9.1 7.4 

Total, all Districts 644,001.8 688,083.2 44,081.4 6.8 5.1 

1. Includes direct, support, and overhead expenses 
charged to monetary and economic policy, supervision 
and regulation, nonpriced services to financial institu-
tions and the public, and services to the U.S. Treasury 
and government agencies. 

2. The movement of the Treasury book-entry ser-
vice from a priced to a nonpriced service in October 
1985 shifted expenses into central bank and Treasury 
services. 

Table 3. B. 6 
Expenses of the Federal Reserve Banks 
for Salaries of Officers and Employees, by District, 1985 and 1986 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

District 1985 1986 Change, 1985-86 
District Estimate Budget Amount Percent 

Boston 36,366.4 38,117.8 1,751.4 4.8 
New York 111,655.0 116,653.5 4,998.5 4.5 
Philadelphia 27,551.9 30,763.5 3,211.6 11.7' 
Cleveland 31,132.5 33,321.3 2,188.8 7.0 
Richmond 41,104.3 43,646.4 2,542.1 6.2 
Atlanta 47,269.7 50,543.3 3,273.6 6.9 
Chicago 67,208.0 71,829.2 4,621.2 6.9 
St. Louis 27,658.1 29,928.3 2,270.2 8.2 
Minneapolis 25,205.7 26,361.0 1,155.3 4.6 
Kansas City 36,411.0 38,908.4 2,497.4 6.9 
Dallas 35,250.6 37,512.3 2,261.7 6.4 
San Francisco 60,900.3 66,600.3 5,700.0 9.4 

Total, all Districts 547,713.5 584,185.3 36,471.8 6.7 

1. Excluding salary expenses associated with T-DAB, salary expenses are materially affected because T -DAB 
Philadelphia's increase is 7.4 percent. Philadelphia's expenses are not shared among Districts. 
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Table 3. B. 7 
Factors in 1985-86 Change in Salaries of Officers and Employees 
of Federal Reserve Banks, by District 
Percentage points 

District 
Merit 

adjust-
ment 

Structure 
adjust-
ment 

Promotions 
and reclassifi-

cations 
Change in 

staffing 
Turnover 
and lag Overtime Other 

Boston 5.0 0 1.1 .3 - .7 - 1.5 .6 
New York 5.3 0 .5 - . 5 - 1 . 1 0 .3 
Philadelphia 3.9 .6 .9 6.4 0 - .2 .1 
Cleveland 4.9 .1 .8 2.8 - 1 . 6 - .1 .1 
Richmond 4.7 0 1.4 2.0 - 1 . 7 - .7 .1 
Atlanta 4.4 .5 .8 3.0 - .4 - 1 . 4 0 
Chicago 4.7 0 2.4 1.4 - 1 . 0 - .6 0 
St. Louis 3.9 .1 .5 3.7 0 - .1 .2 
Minneapolis 4.5 0 .4 - . 2 0 - .6 .6 
Kansas City 4.3 .4 1.5 2.5 - 1 . 7 - .2 0 
Dallas 4.8 .3 .6 6.6 - 3 . 9 - .2 0 
San Francisco 5.0 0 .5 5.3 - 1 . 2 - .2 0 

Total, all Districts 4.8 .1 1.0 2.3 - 1 . 2 - .4 .2 

Table 3.B.8 
Capital Outlays of the Federal Reserve Banks, by District, 1985 and 1986 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

District 1985 1986 
Change, 1985-86 

District Estimate Budget Amount Percent 

Boston 8,608.2 8,100.2 - 508.0 - 5.9 
New York 19,204.4 43,062.0 23,857.6 124.2 
Philadelphia 8,422.8 7,378.7 -1,044.1 -12 .4 
Cleveland 15,634.3 10,862.8 -4,771.5 -30 .5 
Richmond 11,602.9 10,195.6 -1,407.3 - 12 .1 
Atlanta 18,406.1 23,910.1 5,504.0 29.9 
Chicago 18,137.9 49,096.2 30,958.3 170.7 
St. Louis 5,273.4 6,027.0 753.6 14.3 
Minneapolis 5,983.5 4,840.2 -1,143.3 - 19 .1 
Kansas City 20,250.9 10,929.3 -9,321.6 - 4 6 . 0 
Dallas 5,971.3 8,861.2 2,889.9 48.4 
San Francisco 34,265.1 48,119.1 13,854.0 40.4 

Total, all Districts 171,760.8 231,382.4 59,621.6 34.7 
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Table 3.B.9 
Capital Outlays by Federal Reserve Banks, by Class, by District, 
1985 and 1986 
Thousands of dollars 

District 
and year 

Data pro-
cessing and 
data com-

munication 
equipment 

Furniture, 
furnish-

ings, and 
fixtures 

Other 
equip-
ment 

Land 
and 

other 
real 

estate 

Buildings 
Building 

machinery 
and 

equipment 

Lease-
hold 

improve-
ments 

Total 
capital 
outlays 

Boston 
1985 estimate... 
1986 budget 

6,579.8 
6,812.7 

346.8 
176.8 

592.4 
380.7 

20.0 
0 

582.0 
640.0 

137.2 
90.0 

350.0 
0 

8,608.2 
8,100.2 

New York 
1985 estimate . . . 
1986 budget 

10,546.4 
13,200.0 

1,447.8 
2,030.5 

2.466.6 
2.474.7 

0 
5,000.0 

4,729.3 
20,153.2 

9.4 
75.6 

4.9 
128.0 

19,204.4 
43,062.0 

Philadelphia 
1985 estimate . . . 
1986 budget 

6,536.9 
5,993.5 

196.0 
415.7 

1,105.1 
804.3 

0 
0 

0 
0 

479.8 
0 

105.0 
165.2 

8,422.8 
7,378.7 

Cleveland 
1985 estimate . . . 
1986 budget 

9,534.7 
4,912.4 

452.8 
1,135.2 

1,251.0 
701.4 

20.0 
75.0 

4,101.9 
2,156.0 

266.1 
1,957.8 

7.8 
0 

15,634.3 
10,937.8 

Richmond 
1985 estimate . . . 
1986 budget 

8,675.9 
6,538.4 

811.9 
294.2 

855.5 
828.6 

0 
27.0 

1,033.2 
2,459.4 

217.4 
0 

9.0 
0 

11,602.9 
10,147.6 

Atlanta 
1985 estimate . . . 
1986 budget 

8,051.6 
14,478.6 

871.2 
1,984.0 

907.0 
1,640.6 

957.5 
0 

6,226.1 
4,860.7 

1,392.7 
919.2 

0 
0 

18,406.1 
23,833.1 

Chicago 
1985 estimate . . . 
1986 budget 

10,697.6 
11,251.9 

559.4 
1,223.2 

964.2 
990.9 

0 
0 

5,635.7 
35,242.2 

136.0 
216.5 

145.0 
171.5 

18,137.9 
49,096.2 

St. Louis 
1985 estimate . . . 
1986 budget 

2,125.7 
1,894.7 

413.5 
150.4 

611.8 
330.4 

0 
0 

1,545.8 
3,024.5 

576.6 
627.0 

0 
0 

5,273.4 
6,027.0 

Minneapolis 
1985 estimate... 
1986 budget 

5,221.0 
3,558.6 

11.7 
40.5 

653.9 
503.6 

0 
4.5 

65.0 
533.0 

31.9 
200.0 

0 
0 

5,983.5 
4,840.2 

Kansas City 
1985 estimate... 
1986 budget 

4,856.1 
4,551.8 

1,791.1 
1,060.5 

1,595.7 
1,325.7 

967.0 
104.0 

9,240.2 
2,703.9 

1,800.8 
1,183.4 

0 
0 

20,250.9 
10,929.3 

Dallas 
1985estimate... 
1986 budget 

3,705.8 
4,973.3 

636.2 
717.0 

465.2 
848.7 

0 
10.0 

858.0 
1,132.7 

300.7 
1,109.5 

5.4 
70.0 

5,971.3 
8,861.2 

San Francisco 
1985 estimate... 
1986 budget 

5,393.9 
13,709.6 

661.2 
851.5 

1,587.8 
1,334.6 

10.0 
0 

25,427.7 
30,854.7 

783.4 
948.7 

401.1 
420.0 

34,265.1 
48,119.1 

Total, all 
Districts 

1985 estimate... 
1986 budget 

81.925.4 
91.875.5 

8,199.6 
10,079.5 

13,056.2 
12,164.2 

1,974.5 
5,220.5 

59,444.9 
103,760.7 

6,132.0 
7,327.7 

1,028.2 
954.7 

171,760.8 
231,382.4 
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Table 3.B. 10 
Budget Performance of the Federal Reserve Banks, 
Total Expenses, by District, 1985 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

District 1985 1985 Difference 
District Budget Estimate Amount Percent 

Boston 65,533.0 66,347.4 814.4 1.2 
New York 225,607.5 218,941.1 -6,666.4 - 3 . 0 
Philadelphia 61,897.4 61,942.2 44.8 .1 
Cleveland 64,653.8 65,351.0 697.2 1.1 
Richmond 87,537.3 88,279.9 742.6 .8 
Atlanta 99,954.5 100,731.5 777.0 .8 
Chicago 133,657.8 133,575.8 - 82.0 - .1 
St. Louis 57,342.4 56,505.7 - 836.7 - 1 . 5 
Minneapolis 55,359.0 55,659.7 300.7 .5 
Kansas City 72,372.6 71,373.7 - 998.9 - 1 . 4 
Dallas 70,204.7 72,276.9 2,072.2 3.0 
San Francisco 128,215.0 129,419.0 1,204.0 .9 

Total, all Districts 1,122,335.0 1,120,403.9 -1,931.1 - .2 

Table 3. B. 11 
Budget Performance of the Federal Reserve Banks, 
Average Number of Personnel, by District, 1985 
Number, except as noted 

District 
1985 

Budget 
1985 

Estimate 

Difference 
District 

1985 
Budget 

1985 
Estimate Amount Percent 

Boston 1,425 1,468 43 3.0 
New York 4,205 4,205 0 0 
Philadelphia 1,195 1,184 - 1 1 - . 9 
Cleveland 1,411 1,413 2 .1 
Richmond 1,958 1,963 5 .3 
Atlanta 2,077 2,151 74 3.6 
Chicago 2,820 2,844 24 .9 
St. Louis 1,265 1,269 4 .3 
Minneapolis 1,092 1,115 23 2.1 
Kansas City 1,584 1,597 13 .8 
Dallas 1,447 1,496 49 3.4 
San Francisco 2,330 2,369 39 1.7 

Total, all Districts 22,809 23,074 265 1.2 
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Table 3. B. 12 
Budget Performance of the Federal Reserve Banks, 
Average Number of Personnel, by Service Line, 1985 
Number, except as noted 

Service line 1985 
Budget 

1985 
Estimate 

Difference 
Service line 1985 

Budget 
1985 

Estimate Number Percent 

Monetary and economic policy 833 813 - 2 0 - 2 . 4 
Supervision and regulation 1,903 1,918 15 .8 
Services to financial institutions 

and the public 8,441 8,741 300 3.6 
Services to U.S. Treasury and 

government agencies 1,825 1,784 - 4 1 - 2 . 2 
Support 4,390 4,431 41 .9 
Overhead 5,417 5,387 - 3 0 - .6 

Total, all service lines 22,809 23,074 265 1.2 
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Appendix 3.C 

Budget Performance of the 
Federal Reserve Banks, 1984 and 1985 

The Federal Reserve Board follows 
the concept of "target budgeting" 
rather than strict budget ceilings. It 
strongly encourages Reserve Banks to 
offset unexpected resource require-
ments with decreases in items of lower 
priority when at all possible; but it 
permits increases in the budget. The 
target budget concept requires careful 
review by the Board of budget perfor-
mance. The result is more realistic 
budgeting and more careful financial 
planning. 

Table 3.C.1 compares the perfor-
mance of the Banks against the budg-
et for 1984 and 1985. 

For 1984 budgets totaling $1,086 
million were approved. Actual ex-
penses in 1984 were $1,068 million, a 

budget underrun of $18 million, or 
1.7 percent. The underrun was due 
primarily to a decrease in shipping as 
Reserve Banks withdrew from cash 
shipping services, allowing the private 
sector to provide those services to de-
pository institutions. The Board of 
Governors approved Reserve Bank 
budgets for 1985 totaling $1,122 mil-
lion. The Banks now estimate 1985 
expenses at $1,120 million, a budget 
underrun of $1.9 million, or 0.2 per-
cent. This underrun has been achieved 
even though employment exceeded the 
budget level by 265, or 1.2 per-
cent; the excess occurred primarily in 
services to financial institutions, in 
which volume growth was greater than 
planned. 

Table 3. C.l 
Budget Performance of the Federal Reserve Banks, 1984 and 1985 

I tem 

1984 1985 

Item 
Budget Actual Percent 

change Budget Estimate Percent 
change 

Total expenses (millions of dollars) 
Employment (number) 

1,086 1,068 - 1 . 7 1,122 1,120 - . 2 
23,029 22,669 - 1 . 6 22,809 23,074 1.2 
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Appendix 3.D 

Federal Reserve Priced Services 

The Monetary Control Act of 1980 
(MCA) requires the Federal Reserve 
to charge depository institutions ex-
plicitly for their use of Federal Re-
serve services that had previously 
been provided without explicit charge 
to member banks. Since the enact-
ment of the MCA, the Federal Re-
serve has developed an annual pricing 
process in conjunction with the an-
nual budgeting process of the Reserve 
Banks. In contrast to the budget pro-
cess, whose focus is on cost con-
tainment, the objective in the pricing 
process is to establish fees that will 
recover the full costs of providing ser-
vices. As the MCA requires, these 
costs include all direct and indirect 
costs, the interest on items credited 
before actual collection (float), and 
the return on capital that would have 
been provided and the taxes that 
would have been paid had the services 
been furnished by a private business 
firm. The cost of capital and taxes is 
referred to as the private sector ad-
justment factor (PSAF). 

The determination of prices has 
resulted in additional review of Re-
serve Bank expenses. Details on the 
services provided are needed to estab-
lish appropriate prices. Use of the 
budgets is an integral part of the pric-
ing exercise because most of the costs 
of priced services to be recovered con-
sists of direct and indirect costs as 
determined by the annual budget pro-
cess. Prices are generally changed 
only once a year so that depository in-
stitutions can plan their own corre-
spondent banking services more easily. 
This determination of prices for each 

calendar year is usually made in the 
fourth quarter of the preceding year. 

Prices for Federal Reserve services 
are subject to a rigorous review pro-
cess. Not only must they be approved 
by the Product Director for the re-
spective service, but also they must be 
approved by the Pricing Policy Com-
mittee and ultimately by the Board of 
Governors.16 Prices are set with the 
anticipation of full cost recovery; that 
is, it is expected that the revenue gen-
erated by fees will cover the total 
costs of providing priced services in-
cluding the cost of float and the 
PSAF. I f prices for any service are set 
so that full cost recovery is not an-
ticipated, the Board announces the 
rationale for establishing prices at 
that level.17 

The cost of float incorporated into 
the pricing process is determined by 
applying the current federal funds 
rate to the level of float expected to 
be generated in the coming year. The 
PSAF is based on the application of 
financing rates determined from a 
model of the nation's 25 largest bank 
holding companies to assets used in 
the Federal Reserve's priced-services 

16. The Pricing Policy Committee comprises 
one of the Board's Governors, the Board's 
Staff Director for Federal Reserve Bank Activi-
ties, the presidents of two Reserve Banks, and 
the first vice presidents of two other Reserve 
Banks. 

17. An example is the incentive pricing pro-
gram announced for the A C H service, under 
which prices were established to recover an in-
creasing percentage of full costs each year, with 
full cost recovery anticipated in 1986. This pro-
cedure was followed to encourage use of the 
A C H service. 
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operations. These assets are allocated 
to priced services on a direct-deter-
mination basis that uses the Federal 
Reserve's Planning and Control Sys-
tem (PACS) to ascertain the value of 
assets used solely in priced-services 
operations and to apportion the value 
of jointly used assets between priced 
and nonpriced services. The percen-
tages used to allocate assets between 
priced and nonpriced services are 
based on the anticipated PACS cost 
distributions, redistributions, and al-
locations for the coming year that are 
used in the determination of Reserve 
Bank budgets. In addition, the assets 
that the Banks expect to acquire or 
dispose of in the coming year are fac-
tored into the PSAF asset base. Final-
ly, other components of the PSAF are 
calculated using budget data: the im-
puted sales tax, based on budgeted 
outlays for materials, supplies, and 
capital assets; the assessment for 
FDIC insurance on expected clearing 
balances maintained with the Federal 
Reserve to settle transactions; and the 
portion of the expenses of the Board 
of Governors that is related to priced 
services. 

The inclusion of these costs along 
with actual operating costs in the de-
termination of prices for services, as 
well as the discipline of the market re-
quiring that these prices be competi-
tive, ensures that costs of priced ser-
vices will be no higher than necessary. 

Calculation of PSAF for 1986 

In 1985, the Board approved a 1986 
private sector adjustment factor for 
Federal Reserve priced services of 
$68.1 million, an increase of $7 mil-
lion, or 11.3 percent, from the PSAF 
of $61.1 million targeted for 1985. 

Asset Base 
The estimated value of Federal Re-
serve assets to be used in providing 
priced services in 1986 is reflected in 
table 3.D.I. As shown in table 3.D.2, 
which compares the calculations for 
1985 and 1986, the value of assets 
assumed to be financed through debt 
and equity will total $350.5 million in 
1986, which represents an increase of 
$37.4 million, or 12 percent, from 
1985, attributable largely to capital 
expenditures for bank premises, fur-
niture, and equipment.18 

Cost of Capital and Taxes 

Because of abnormal earnings by 
bank holding companies included in 
the model, the Board approved the 
use of a three-year average of rates of 
return on equity for calculating the 
1985 PSAF. Although earnings of the 
largest bank holding companies im-
proved in 1985, the rate of return on 
equity did not regain its former level. 
For example, the aftertax return on 
equity for the largest bank holding 
companies averaged 10.5 percent for 
the 12 months ended June 30, 1985, 
compared with an average aftertax 
rate of return of 12.3 percent for the 
three-year period 1982-84. Therefore, 
in 1986 the Board again approved the 
three-year averaging technique to ob-
tain a more representative cost of 
equity, and also used three-year aver-
ages for determining imputed interest 
costs for long-term debt and for in-
come taxes. 

The sample of 25 bank holding 
companies used to calculate the rates 

18. Short-term assets are assumed to be 
financed by short-term liabilities; long-term 
assets are assumed to be financed by a com-
bination of long-term debt and equity. 
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for 1986 is slightly different from the 
sample used for 1985. One bank was 
replaced by another because of unique 
circumstances it experienced during 
the previous year. The holding com-
panies with the highest and the lowest 
rates of return on equity before taxes 
were excluded, and calculations were 
based on the remaining 23 companies. 

Other Imputed Costs 

Other required PSAF recoveries for 
1986 for sales taxes, FDIC insurance, 
and Board expenses total $11 million, 
up $1 million from 1985 (see table 
3.D.2). Most of the increase is in im-
puted sales taxes, which rose primar-
ily because of the increase in capital 

Table 3.DA 
Pro Forma Balance Sheet for Federal Reserve Priced Services, 1985 and 19861 

Millions of dollars 

Asset or liability 1985 1986 

Assets 
Short-term assets 

Imputed reserve requirements 
on clearing balances 

Investment in marketable 
securities 

Receivables2 

Materials and supplies2 

Prepaid expenses2 

Net items in process of 
collection (float) 

Total short-term assets . 

Long-term assets 
Premises2-3 

Furniture and equipment 2 . . . . 
Leases 
Leasehold improvements2 . . . . 

Total long-term assets.. 

$ 156.0 

1,144.0 
24.4 
4.4 
6.9 

247.5 

166.0 
110.2 

.7 
1.2 

$1,583.2 

278.1 

$ 204.0 

1,496.0 
25.9 
4.2 
4.2 

334.0 

191.0 
123.4 

.2 
1.8 

$2,068.3 

316.4 

Total assets. $1,861.3 $2,384.7 

Liabilities 
Short-term liabilities 

Clearing balances 
Balances arising from early 

credit of uncollected i tems.. . 
Short-term debt4 

Total short-term liabilities 

Long-term liabilities 
Obligations under capital 

leases 
Long-term debt4 

Total long-term liabilities. 

$1,300.0 

247.5 
35.7 

.7 
92.9 

Total liabilities. 

Equity4 

Total liabilities and equity 

$1,583.2 

93.6 

1,676.8 

184.5 

$1,861.3 

$1,700.0 

334.0 
34.3 

.2 
94.9 

$2,068.3 

95.1 

2,163.4 

221.3 

$2,384.7 

1. Data are averages for the year. Details may not 
add to totals because of rounding. 

2. Financed through PSAF; other assets are self-
financing. 

3. Includes allocations of $400,000 in Board of 
Governors' assets to priced services for 1985 and 1986. 

4. Imputed figures; represent the source of financ-
ing for certain priced-service assets. 
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expenditures planned for 1986. The 
remainder of the increase is in imput-
ed costs for FDIC insurance, result-

ing from the expected rise in clearing 
balances reflected in table 3.D.I . 

Table 3.D.2 
Derivation of the Private Sector Adjustment Factor, 1985 and 19861 

Millions of dollars, except as noted 

Item 

Assets to be financed2 

Short-term 
Long-term3 

Total 

Capital structure (percent) 
Short-term 
Long-term 
Equity 

Total 

Financing rates' (percent) 
Short-term debt 
Long-term debt 
Pretax equity5 

Weighted average cost of capital . . . 

Tax rate (percent)5 

Elements of capital cost6 

Short-term debt 
Long-term debt 
Equity 

Total 

Other required recoveries 
Sales taxes 
Assessment for federal deposit insurance . . 
Expenses of Board of Governors 

Total 

Total PSAF recoveries 
As a percent of capital 
As a percent of expenses7 

1985 

35.7 
277.4 

313.1 

11.4 
29.7 
58.9 

100.0 

9.93 
10.38 
20.55 

16.32 

36.90 

3.5 
8.6 

39.9 

52.0 

7.2 
1.1 
1.7 

10.0 

61.1 
9.5 

15.2 

1986 

34.3 
316.2 

350.5 

9.8 
27.1 
63.1 

100.0 

10.27 
10.28 
19.78 

16.28 

37.64 

3.5 
9.8 

43.8 

57.1 

7.9 
1.4 
1.7 

11.0 

68.1 
19.4 
15.7 

1. Details may not add to totals because of rounding. 
2. The asset base for priced services is directly deter-

mined. 
3. Total long-term assets less capital leases that are 

self-financing. 
4. A l l short-term assets are assumed to be financed 

by short-term debt. Of the total long-term assets, 30 
percent are assumed to be financed by long-term debt 
and 70 percent by equity. The data are average rates 
paid by the bank holding companies included in the 
sample (see text). 

5. The pretax rate of return on equity is based on 

average aftertax rates of return on equity for the sam-
ple of bank holding companies, adjusted by the effec-
tive tax rate to yield the pretax rate of return on 
equity. The 1986 figures for pretax equity and the tax 
rate are based on a three-year average of these rates, 
for 1982-84. 

6. The calculations underlying these data use the 
numbers for assets to be financed, divided as described 
in note 4, and those for the financing rate or cost. 

7. In 1985, Systemwide expenses for priced services 
less shipping were $400.5 mill ion. For 1986, the initial 
budgeted figure is $434.4 mill ion. 
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